demand for oil and gas coupled with the depletion of
existing reserves, we continue to believe that the long-
term fundamentals for the oil services industry will
remain strong.

Nordea’s business volume on syndicated loans within
Shipping, Offshore & Oil Services continued to be
strong during the quarter. Transactions are still executed
on conservative structures.

Nordea’s exposure to the shipping, offshore and oil
services industries is well diversified. Proactive risk
management and follow-up on the existing portfolio
will continue to remain high on the agenda.

Results
Total income was EUR 101m, down 4% from the
previous quarter, mainly due to reduced net result from
items at fair value compared to the strong fourth quarter,
and up 23% compared to the first quarter of 2010. Net
interest income was in line with the fourth quarter, as a
slight decrease in loan volumes was offset by a similar
increase in margins. Fees held up well, as several new
transactions were closed during the quarter. Net loan
losses were EUR 14m, a loan loss ratio of 41 basis
points. Operating profit was EUR 71m, down EUR 15m
from the previous quarter and up 36% from the first
quarter of 2010.

Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Ch. Q111/ Q111/
EURm 2011 2010 2010 2010 2010 Q410 Q110
Net interest income 78 78 82 74 65 0% 20%
Net fee and commission income 16 13 20 16 11 23% 45%
Net result from items at fair value 7 14 6 8 6 -50% 17%
Equity method 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Other operating income 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Total income incl. allocations 101 105 108 98 82 -4% 23%
Staff costs -6 -5 -6 -6 -4 20% 50%
Other expenses incl. depr. -10 -10 -9 -9 -7 0% 43%
Expenses incl. allocations -16 -15 -15 -15 -11 7% 46%
Profit before loan losses 85 90 93 83 71 -6% 19%
Net loan losses -14 -4 -10 -12 -19 250% -26%
Operating profit 71 86 83 71 52 -17% 36%

Cost/income ratio, % 16 14 14 15 13
RAROCAR, % 23 22 25 19 20
Economic capital (EC) 987 1,067 1,072 1,076 867
Risk-wighted assets (RWA) 12,462 12,799
Lending, EURbn 13.2 13.6 13.9 14.5 13.4 -3% -1%
Deposits, EURbn 4.8 5.0 5.3 5.2 4.9 -4% -2%
Number of employees (FTEs) 103 102 104 103 102

Margins, %:
Corporate lending 1.65 1.61 1.56 1.57 1.57
Corporate deposits 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.14

Margins generally now include a liquidity premium and have been adjusted, in accordance with the new funds transfer pricing model for lending and deposits

Nordea First Quarter Report 2011 19(41)

Financial Institutions

Business development
Business activity held up well in the first quarter as
investors seemed to have priced in the continued
downgrades of Greece and Spain and, instead, turned
their focus to the improved economic conditions in the
US and most of Europe. Market sentiment deteriorated
towards the end of the quarter with the unrest in
northern Africa, the earthquake and tsunami in Japan as
well as new concerns over economic development.

A continuing trend during the quarter has been steady
advances in commodities prices, in particular oil, soft
commodities and industrially important metals. The